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Installing the GSC 10
 WARNING

See the Important Safety and 
Product Information guide in 
the Forerunner® or the Edge® 
product box for product 
warnings and other important 
information.

Both magnets must be 
aligned with their respective 
indication lines.

1. Place the GSC 10 on the 
rear chain stay (on the 
side opposite the drive 
train). 
NOTE: Place the flat 
rubber pad ➊ or the 
triangle-shaped rubber 
pad between the GSC 10 
and the chain stay for 
stability. 

➓

➋

➊

➏

2. Loosely attach the 
GSC 10 using two cable 
ties ➋.

3. Attach the pedal magnet 
➌ to the crank arm using 
the adhesive mount and a 
cable tie ➍. 
The pedal magnet must 
be within 5 mm of the 
GSC 10. The indication 
line ➎ on the pedal 
magnet must line up with 
the indication line ➏ on 
the GSC 10.

➍

➌

➎

4. Unscrew the spoke 
magnet ➐ from the 
plastic piece. 

➒
➐

➑

5. Place the spoke in the 
groove of the plastic 
piece, and tighten it 
slightly. 
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The spoke magnet can 
face away from the 
GSC 10 if there is not 
enough room between 
the sensor arm and the 
spoke. The spoke magnet 
must line up with the 
indication line ➑ on the 
sensor arm.

6. Loosen the screw ➒ on 
the sensor arm. 

7. Move the sensor arm to 
within 5 mm of the spoke 
magnet. 
You can also tilt the 
GSC 10 closer to either 
magnet for improved 
alignment. 

8. Press the Reset key ➓ on 
the GSC 10. 
The LED turns red, then 
green. 

9. Pedal to test the sensor 
alignment. 
The red LED blinks each 
time the pedal magnet 
passes the sensor. The 
green LED blinks each 
time the spoke magnet 
passes the sensor arm.
NOTE: The LED blinks 
for the first 60 passes 
after a reset. Press Reset 
again if you require 
additional passes.

10. When everything is 
aligned and working 
correctly, tighten the 
cable ties, the sensor arm, 
and the spoke magnet.
Garmin recommends that 
the torque is 1.9 to 2.4 
lbf-in to ensure a water 
tight seal on the GSC 10 
sensor arm.

When the GSC 10 is paired, 
a message appears, and 

 appear solid on the 
status page.

Pair the Sensors
Pairing is the connecting of 
ANT+™ wireless sensors, 
for instance your GSC 10 
with an Edge. After you pair 
the first time, your Edge 
automatically recognizes 
your GSC 10 each time it is 
activated.

NOTE: The pairing settings 
differ for each compatible 
Forerunner and Edge model. 
See your owner’s manual.

GSC 10 Battery
 WARNING

Do not use a sharp object 
to remove user-replaceable 
batteries.
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 CAUTION
Contact your local waste 
disposal department 
to properly recycle the 
batteries.

Replacing the GSC 10 
Battery
1. Locate the circular 

battery cover ➊ on the 
side of the GSC 10.

➊

➋

2. Use a coin to twist the 
cover counter-clockwise 
until it is loose enough to 
remove (arrow points to 
unlocked).

3. Remove the cover and 
the battery ➋. 

4. Wait 30 seconds. 
5. Insert the new battery 

with the positive side 
facing up.
NOTE: Be careful not to 
damage or lose the O-ring 
gasket on the cover. 

6. Use a coin to twist the 
cover clockwise back into 
place (arrow points to 
locked).

After you replace the GSC 
10 battery, you must pair it 
with the device again.

Technical  
Specifications
Physical size: W × H × D: 

2.0 × 1.2 × 0.9 in. 
(5.1 × 3.0 × 2.3 cm) 

Weight: 0.9 oz. (25 g)
Water resistance: IPX7
Transmission range: 

approximately 9.8 ft. 
(3 m)

Battery: user-replaceable 
CR2032 (3 volts) 
Perchlorate Material – 
special handling may 
apply. See  
www.dtsc.ca.gov 
/hazardouswaste 
/perchlorate.

Battery life: approximately 
1.4 years (1 hour per 
day)

Operating temperature 
range: from 5°F to 
158°F   
(from -15°C to 70°C)
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Radio frequency/
protocol: 2.4 GHz/
ANT+ wireless 
communications 
protocol

System Compatibility: 
ANT+

Limited Warranty
Garmin’s standard limited 
warranty applies to this 
accessory. See the Important 
Safety and Product 
Information guide in the 
Forerunner or the Edge 
product box.

Installation du GSC 10
 AVERTISSEMENT

Consultez le guide 
Informations importantes 
sur le produit et la sécurité 
inclus dans l’emballage 
du produit Forerunner® 
ou Edge®, pour prendre 
connaissance des 
avertissements et autres 
informations sur le produit.

Les deux aimants doivent 
être alignés sur leur repère 
respectif.

1. Placez le GSC 10 sur 
la chaîne arrière (sur 
le côté opposé à la 
transmission). 

REMARQUE : placez 
le tampon en caoutchouc 
plat ➊ ou le tampon en 
caoutchouc triangulaire 
entre le GSC 10 et la 
chaîne arrière pour plus 
de stabilité. 

➓

➋

➊

➏

2. Attachez sans serrer le 
GSC 10 à l’aide de deux 
attaches de câble ➋.

3. Attachez l’aimant de 
pédale ➌ à la manivelle 
à l’aide du support 
adhésif et d’une attache 
de câble ➍. 
Assurez-vous que 
l’aimant de pédale 
se trouve à 5 mm du 
GSC 10. Le repère ➎ de 
l’aimant de pédale est 
aligné sur le repère ➏ du 
GSC 10.
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➍

➌

➎
4. Desserrez l’aimant de 

rayon ➐ de la pièce en 
plastique .

➒
➐

➑

5. Placez le rayon dans 
la rainure de la pièce 
en plastique, et serrez 
légèrement.

 L’aimant de rayon peut 
être dirigé à l’opposé 
du GSC 10 dans le cas 
où l’espace entre le bras 
du capteur et le rayon 
s’avère insuffisant. 
Assurez-vous que 
l’aimant de rayon est 
aligné sur le repère ➑ du 
bras du capteur.

6. Desserrez la vis ➒ du 
bras du capteur. 

7. Déplacez le bras du 
capteur de 5 mm 
maximum par rapport à 
l’aimant de rayon. 

Vous pouvez également 
basculer le GSC 10 pour 
le rapprocher de l’un ou 
l’autre aimant et obtenir 
un meilleur alignement. 

8. Appuyez sur la touche 
Reset ➓ du GSC 10. 
Le voyant s’allume en 
rouge, puis devient vert. 

9. Pédalez pour tester 
l’alignement du capteur. 
Le voyant rouge clignote 
à chaque fois que 
l’aimant de pédale passe 
à côté du capteur. Le 
voyant vert clignote à 
chaque fois que l’aimant 
de rayon passe à côté du 
bras du capteur.
REMARQUE : après 
chaque réinitialisation, le 
voyant clignote pendant 
les 60 premiers passages. 
Appuyez de nouveau sur 
le bouton Reset si des 
passages supplémentaires 
sont nécessaires.

10. Lorsque tous les 
éléments sont alignés 
et fonctionnent 
correctement, serrez les 
attaches de câble, le bras 
du capteur et l’aimant de 
rayon.
Garmin recommande 
un couple de serrage 
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de 0,2 à 0,3 N·m (1,9  à 
2,4 lbf/po) pour garantir 
l'étanchéité du bras du 
capteur GSC 10.

Lorsque le GSC 10 est 
couplé, un message s’affiche 
et l’icône  reste fixe 
sur la page d’état.

Couplage des capteurs
Le couplage correspond à la 
connexion de capteurs sans 
fil ANT+™, par exemple le 
GSC 10 avec un produit 
Edge. Après le premier 
couplage, l’Edge reconnaît 
automatiquement votre 
GSC 10 à chaque fois qu’il 
est activé.

REMARQUE : les 
paramètres de couplage 
sont différents en fonction 
des modèles de Forerunner 
et d’Edge compatibles. 
Reportez-vous à votre 
manuel d’utilisation.

Pile du GSC 10
 AVERTISSEMENT

N’utilisez pas d’objet 
pointu pour retirer les 
piles remplaçables par 
l’utilisateur.

 ATTENTION
Contactez votre déchetterie 
locale pour le recyclage des 
piles.

Remplacement de la 
pile du GSC 10
1. Repérez le cache 

circulaire du 
compartiment à pile ➊ 
sur le côté du GSC 10.

➊

➋

2. Utilisez une pièce de 
monnaie pour tourner 
le cache dans le sens 
inverse des aiguilles 
d’une montre jusqu’à ce 
qu’il soit suffisamment 
desserré pour pouvoir 
être retiré (de façon à ce 
que la flèche pointe sur la 
position déverrouillée).

3. Retirez le cache et la pile 
➋. 

4. Patientez 30 secondes. 
5. Insérez la nouvelle pile 

en positionnant le pôle 
positif vers le haut.
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REMARQUE : veillez 
à ne pas endommager ni 
perdre le joint torique qui 
se trouve sur le cache. 

6. Utilisez une pièce de 
monnaie pour remettre 
le cache en place en 
tournant dans le sens des 
aiguilles d’une montre 
(flèche pointée sur la 
position verrouillée).

Après avoir remplacé la 
pile du GSC 10, vous devez 
de nouveau le coupler à 
l’appareil.

Caractéristiques 
techniques
Dimensions : (L × H × P) 

5,1 × 3,0 × 2,3 cm  
(2,0 × 1,2 × 0,9 po) 

Poids : 25 g (0,9 oz)
Résistance à l’eau : IPX7
Portée de transmission :  

environ 3 m (9,8 pi)
Pile : CR2032 remplaçable 

par l’utilisateur 
(3 volts) Présence 
de perchlorate – une 
manipulation spéciale 
peut être nécessaire.  
Visitez le site 
www.dtsc.ca 
.gov/hazardouswaste 
/perchlorate.

Autonomie de la pile : 
1,4 an environ (à raison 
d’une heure par jour)

Plage de températures de 
fonctionnement : 
de -15 °C à 70 °C   
(de 5 °F à 158 °F)

Fréquences radio/
protocole : 
2,4 GHz/protocole de 
communications sans  
fil ANT+

Compatibilité système : 
ANT+

Garantie limitée
La garantie limitée standard 
de Garmin s’applique à 
cet accessoire. Consultez 
le guide Informations 
importantes sur le produit 
et la sécurité inclus dans 
l’emballage du produit 
Forerunner ou Edge.

Installazione del 
sensore GSC 10
 ATTENZIONE

Per avvisi sul prodotto 
e altre informazioni 
importanti, vedere la guida 
Informazioni importanti sul 
prodotto e sulla sicurezza 
inclusa nella confezione di 
Forerunner® o Edge®.
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È necessario che entrambi i 
magneti siano allineati con 
le rispettive tacche. 

1. Posizionare il sensore 
GSC 10 sul fodero 
inferiore della forcella 
posteriore (sul 
lato opposto della 
trasmissione). 
NOTA: posizionare 
lo spessore in gomma 
piatto ➊ o triangolare 
tra il sensore GSC 10 e 
il fodero inferiore della 
forcella per maggiore 
stabilità. 

➓

➋

➊

➏

2. Installare il sensore 
GSC 10 mediante le due 
fascette ➋ senza serrarlo.

3. Collegare il magnete del 
pedale ➌ alla pedivella 
utilizzando la staffa 
adesiva e una fascetta ➍. 

Il magnete del pedale 
deve essere posizionato 
al massimo a 5 mm dal 
sensore GSC 10. La 
tacca ➎ sul magnete 
del pedale deve essere 
allineata con quella ➏ 
sul sensore GSC 10.

➍

➌

➎
4. Svitare il magnete posto 

sui raggi ➐ dalla parte in 
plastica. 

➒
➐

➑

5. Posizionare il raggio 
nella scanalatura della 
parte in plastica e 
stringerlo leggermente. 
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 È possibile che il 
magnete posto sui raggi 
sia rivolto verso la parte 
opposta del sensore 
GSC 10 se lo spazio tra 
il braccio del sensore e il 
raggio non è sufficiente. 
Il magnete posto sui 
raggi deve essere 
allineato alla tacca ➑ sul 
braccio del sensore. 

6. Allentare la vite ➒ del 
braccio del sensore.

7. Spostare il braccio del 
sensore entro un raggio 
di 5 mm dal magnete 
posto sui raggi. 
È inoltre possibile 
inclinare il sensore 
GSC 10 in modo che sia 
più vicino al magnete 
per un allineamento 
migliore.

8. Premere il tasto Reset ➓ 
sul sensore GSC 10. 
Il LED diventa rosso, 
quindi verde. 

9. Pedalare per verificare 
l’allineamento del 
sensore. 

Il LED rosso lampeggia 
ogni volta che il magnete 
del pedale passa accanto 
al sensore. Il LED verde 
lampeggia ogni volta 
che il magnete posto sui 
raggi passa accanto al 
braccio del sensore.
NOTA: il LED 
lampeggia per i primi 
60 passaggi dopo una 
reimpostazione. Premere 
di nuovo Reset se 
sono necessari ulteriori 
passaggi.

10. Quando tutto è allineato 
e funziona correttamente, 
stringere le fascette, il 
braccio del sensore e il 
magnete posto sui raggi.
Garmin si raccomanda 
che la coppia sia 
compresa tra 1,9 e 2,4 
lbf-poll. per assicurare 
la chiusure ermetica 
del braccio del sensore 
GSC 10.

Una volta associato il 
sensore GSC 10, viene 
visualizzato un messaggio e 
sulla pagina di stato appare 
l’icona fissa .
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Associazione dei 
sensori
L’associazione è la 
procedura di connessione 
dei sensori wireless ANT+™, 
ad esempio GSC 10 con 
una periferica Edge. Dopo 
la prima associazione, Edge 
riconosce automaticamente 
GSC 10 ogni volta che 
questo viene attivato.

NOTA: le impostazioni 
di associazione sono 
diverse per ogni modello 
di Forerunner ed Edge 
compatibile. Consultare il 
manuale dell’utente.

Batteria di GSC 10
 ATTENZIONE

Non utilizzare oggetti 
acuminati per rimuovere 
le batterie sostituibili 
dall’utente.

 PRUDENZA
Per un corretto riciclo 
delle batterie, contattare le 
autorità locali preposte.

Sostituzione della 
batteria del sensore 
GSC 10
1. Individuare il coperchio 

rotondo ➊ della batteria 
su un lato del sensore 
GSC 10.

➊

➋

2. Utilizzare una moneta 
per far ruotare il 
coperchio in senso 
antiorario finché 
non viene allentato 
sufficientemente per 
essere rimosso (seguire 
la direzione delle frecce).

3. Rimuovere il coperchio e 
la batteria ➋. 

4. Attendere 30 secondi. 
5. Inserire la nuova batteria 

con il polo positivo 
rivolto verso l'alto.
NOTA: prestare 
attenzione a non 
danneggiare o perdere la 
guarnizione d anello sul 
coperchio.
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6. Utilizzare una moneta 
per far ruotare il 
coperchio in senso orario 
e reinserirlo in posizione 
(seguire la direzione 
delle frecce).

Dopo aver sostituito la 
batteria del sensore GSC 10, 
è necessario associarlo di 
nuovo al dispositivo.

Specifiche tecniche
Dimensioni fisiche: L × A × 

P: 5,1 × 3,0 × 2,3 cm  
(2,0” × 1,2” × 0,9”) 

Peso: 25 g (0,9 oz)
Resistenza all’acqua: IPX7
Portata di trasmissione: 

circa 3 m (9,8 ft)
Batteria: CR2032 

sostituibile dall’utente 
(3 Volt) Materiale in 
perclorato: potrebbe 
richiedere un 
trattamento speciale.  
Vedere www.dtsc.
ca.gov 
/hazardouswaste 
/perchlorate.

Durata della batteria: 
circa 1,4 anni  
(1 ora al giorno)

Gamma temperature di 
funzionamento: da -15 
°C a 70 °C (da 5 °F a 
158 °F)

Frequenza radio/
protocollo: 2,4 
GHz/protocollo 
di comunicazione 
wireless ANT+

Compatibilità di sistema: 
ANT+

Garanzia limitata
Il presente accessorio è 
soggetto alla garanzia 
limitata standard di Garmin. 
Vedere la guida Informazioni 
importanti sul prodotto e 
sulla sicurezza fornita nella 
confezione del prodotto 
Forerunner o Edge. 

Befestigen des GSC 10
 WARNUNG

Lesen Sie alle 
Produktwarnungen und 
sonstigen wichtigen 
Informationen der Anleitung 
Wichtige Sicherheits- und 
Produktinformationen, die 
dem Forerunner® oder Edge® 
beiliegt.

Beide Magneten müssen 
an den entsprechenden 
Markierungslinien 
ausgerichtet sein. 
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1. Bringen Sie den 
GSC 10 auf der 
hinteren Kettenstrebe 
(auf der dem Antrieb 
gegenüberliegenden 
Seite) an. 
HINWEIS: 
Positionieren 
Sie die flache 
Gummiunterlage ➊ 
oder die dreieckige 
Gummiunterlage 
zwischen dem GSC 10 
und der Kettenstrebe, um 
die Stabilität zu erhöhen. 

➓

➋

➊

➏

2. Befestigen Sie den 
GSC 10 locker 
mithilfe von zwei 
Kabelbindern ➋.

3. Montieren Sie den 
Pedalmagneten ➌ 
mithilfe des 
Klebesockels und eines 
Kabelbinders an der 
Tretkurbel ➍. 

Der Abstand zwischen 
Pedalmagnet und 
GSC 10 darf nicht mehr 
als 5 mm betragen. Die 
Markierungslinie ➎ auf 
dem Pedalmagneten 
muss auf die 
Markierungslinie ➏ am 
GSC 10 ausgerichtet 
sein.

➍

➌

➎
4. Schrauben Sie den 

Speichenmagneten ➐ 
vom Plastikteil ab. 

➒
➐

➑

5. Positionieren Sie die 
Speiche in der Rille des 
Plastikteils, und ziehen 
Sie sie leicht fest. 

190-00646-00_0H.indd   13 7/2/2012   7:51:38 AM



DE–14

 Der Speichenmagnet 
muss nicht auf den 
GSC 10 zeigen, wenn 
zwischen dem Sensorarm 
und der Speiche nicht 
genügend Platz ist. 
Der Speichenmagnet 
muss auf die 
Markierungslinie ➑ am 
Sensorarm ausgerichtet 
sein. 

6. Lösen Sie die 
Schraube ➒ am 
Sensorarm. 

7. Verschieben Sie den 
Sensorarm so, dass 
der Abstand zum 
Speichenmagneten 
maximal 5 mm beträgt. 
Sie können den 
GSC 10 auch näher 
zum Magneten kippen, 
um die Ausrichtung zu 
optimieren. 

8. Drücken Sie auf dem 
GSC 10 die Taste 
Reset ➓. 
Die LED-Anzeige wird 
zuerst rot, dann grün.

9. Überprüfen Sie die 
Sensorausrichtung, 
indem Sie mit dem 
Fahrrad ein Stück fahren. 

Die rote LED-Anzeige 
blinkt jedes Mal, wenn 
der Pedalmagnet den 
Sensor passiert. Die 
grüne LED-Anzeige 
blinkt jedes Mal, wenn 
der Speichenmagnet den 
Sensorarm passiert.
HINWEIS: Die LED-
Anzeige blinkt nach dem 
Zurücksetzen bei den 
ersten 60 Durchläufen. 
Drücken Sie erneut die 
Taste Reset, falls weitere 
Durchläufe erforderlich 
sind.

10. Wenn alle Geräte 
korrekt ausgerichtet sind 
und ordnungsgemäß 
funktionieren, ziehen 
Sie die Kabelbinder, 
den Sensorarm und den 
Speichenmagneten fest.
Garmin empfiehlt ein 
Drehmoment von 0,2 
bis 0,3 Nm, um den 
Sensorarm des GSC 10 
so zu montieren, dass 
kein Wasser in den 
Sensor geindringen kann.

Wenn der GSC 10 gekoppelt 
ist, werden eine Meldung 
sowie  auf der 
Statusseite angezeigt.
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Koppeln der Sensoren
Unter Koppeln versteht 
man das Herstellen einer 
Verbindung zwischen 
ANT+™-Funksensoren, z. B. 
des GSC 10 mit einem Edge. 
Nach der ersten Koppelung 
erkennt der Edge den 
GSC 10 bei jeder weiteren 
Aktivierung automatisch.

HINWEIS: Die 
Kopplungseinstellungen 
unterscheiden sich 
bei den verschiedenen 
kompatiblen Forerunner- 
und Edge-Modellen. Weitere 
Informationen finden Sie im 
Benutzerhandbuch.

GSC 10-Batterie
 WARNUNG

Verwenden Sie zum 
Entnehmen von 
auswechselbaren Batterien 
keine scharfen Gegenstände.

 ACHTUNG
Wenden Sie sich zum 
ordnungs gemäßen 
Recycling der Batterien 
an die zuständige 
Abfallentsorgungsstelle.

Auswechseln der 
GSC 10-Batterie
1. Die runde 

Batterieabdeckung ➊ 
befindet sich seitlich am 
GSC 10.

➊

➋

2. Drehen Sie die 
Abdeckung mit einer 
Münze gegen den 
Uhrzeigersinn, bis Sie 
sie abnehmen können. 
(Der Pfeil muss auf 
UNLOCKED zeigen.)

3. Entfernen Sie die 
Abdeckung und die 
Batterie ➋. 

4. Warten Sie 30 Sekunden. 
5. Setzen Sie die neue 

Batterie ein, wobei die 
Seite mit dem Plus nach 
oben zeigen sollte.
HINWEIS: Achten 
Sie darauf, dass der 
Dichtungsring auf 
der Abdeckung nicht 
beschädigt wird oder 
verloren geht. 
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6. Drehen Sie die 
Abdeckung mit 
einer Münze im 
Uhrzeigersinn wieder 
in die Ausgangsstellung 
zurück. (Der Pfeil muss 
auf LOCKED zeigen.)

Nachdem Sie die Batterie 
des GSC 10 ausgetauscht 
haben, müssen Sie ihn 
wieder mit dem Gerät 
koppeln.

Technische Daten
Maße: B × H × T: 

5,1 × 3 × 2,3 cm  
(2 × 1,2 × 0,9 Zoll) 

Gewicht: 25 g (0,9 oz)
Wasserbeständig: IPX7
Übertragungsreichweite: 

Ca. 3 m (9,8 Fuß)
Batterie: Auswechselbare 

CR2032-Batterie 
(3 Volt) Perchlorate –
Möglicherweise ist eine 
spezielle Handhabung 
erforderlich. Siehe  
www.dtsc.ca.gov 
/hazardouswaste 
/perchlorate.

Batterielebensdauer: Ca. 
1,4 Jahre (1 Stunde pro 
Tag)

Betriebstemperatur 
bereich: -15 °C bis 
70 °C (5 °F bis 158 °F)

Funkfrequenz/Protokoll: 
2,4 GHz/ANT+-
Funkübertra 
gungsprotokoll

Systemkompatibilität: 
ANT+

Eingeschränkte 
Garantie
Die eingeschränkte 
Garantie von Garmin 
gilt für dieses Zubehör. 
Weitere Informationen 
finden Sie in der Anleitung 
Wichtige Sicherheits- und 
Produktinformationen, die 
dem Forerunner oder Edge 
beiliegt.

Instalación del sensor 
GSC 10
 ADVERTENCIA

Consulta la guía 
Información importante 
sobre el producto y su 
seguridad que se incluye 
en la caja de los productos 
Forerunner® o Edge® y en la 
que encontrarás advertencias 
e información importante 
sobre el producto.

Los dos imanes deben 
estar alineados con sus 
correspondientes líneas 
indicadoras. 

190-00646-00_0H.indd   16 7/2/2012   7:51:38 AM

www.dtsc.ca.gov/hazardouswaste/perchlorate
www.dtsc.ca.gov/hazardouswaste/perchlorate
www.dtsc.ca.gov/hazardouswaste/perchlorate


ES–17

1. Coloca el sensor GSC 10 
en el soporte de la 
vaina trasera (en el lado 
opuesto a la transmisión 
de la cadena). 
NOTA: coloca la 
almohadilla de goma 
plana ➊ o la almohadilla 
de goma triangular 
entre el sensor GSC 10 
y la vaina inferior 
para conseguir más 
estabilidad. 

➓

➋

➊

➏

2. Fija el sensor GSC 10 
con dos bridas sin 
apretarlas ➋.

3. Coloca el imán del pedal 
➌ en la biela con el 
soporte adhesivo y una 
brida ➍. 

El imán del pedal debe 
estar a 5 mm del sensor 
GSC 10. La línea 
indicadora ➎ del imán 
del pedal debe quedar 
alineada con la línea 
correspondiente ➏ del 
sensor GSC 10.

4. Desatornilla el imán del 
radio ➐ de la pieza de 
plástico.

➒
➐

➑

5. Coloca el radio en la 
ranura de la pieza de 
plástico y apriétalo 
ligeramente. 
El imán del radio puede 
quedar alejado del 
sensor GSC 10 si no hay 
suficiente espacio entre 
el brazo del sensor y el 
radio. El imán del radio 
debe quedar alineado con 
la línea indicadora ➑ del 
brazo del sensor.

6. Afloja el tornillo ➒ del 
brazo del sensor. 
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7. Mueve el brazo del 
sensor para que quede a 
5 mm como máximo del 
imán del radio. 
También puedes inclinar 
el sensor GSC 10 para 
acercarlo a cualquiera de 
los imanes con el fin de 
mejorar la alineación. 

8. Pulsa el botón Reset ➓ 
del sensor GSC 10. 
El LED pasará a ser rojo 
y luego verde. 

9. Pedalea para probar la 
alineación del sensor. 
El LED rojo parpadea 
cada vez que el imán del 
pedal pasa por el sensor. 
El LED verde parpadea 
cada vez que el imán del 
radio pasa por el brazo 
del sensor.
NOTA: el LED parpadea 
durante las 60 primeras 
pasadas después de 
un restablecimiento. 
Pulsa Reset de nuevo si 
necesitas más pasadas.

10. Cuando todo esté 
alineado y funcione 
correctamente, aprieta 
las bridas, el brazo del 
sensor y el imán del 
radio.

Garmin recomienda que 
el par de apriete sea de 
1,9 a 2,4 lbf-in (de 0,2 a 
0,3 N*m) para asegurar 
un sellado estanco del 
brazo del sensor del 
GSC 10. 

Cuando el sensor GSC 10 
esté vinculado, aparecerá un 
mensaje y el icono  
se mostrará fijo en la página 
de estado.

Vinculación de los 
sensores
La vinculación consiste en 
la conexión de sensores 
inalámbricos ANT™, como 
la del sensor GSC 10 con 
un sistema Edge. Tras la 
primera vinculación, el 
sistema Edge reconocerá 
automáticamente el sensor 
GSC 10 cada vez que se 
active.

NOTA: la configuración de 
vinculación es diferente para 
cada modelo compatible de 
los productos Forerunner y 
Edge. Consulta el manual 
del usuario.
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Pila del sensor GSC 10
 ADVERTENCIA

No utilices un objeto 
puntiagudo para retirar las 
pilas sustituibles por el 
usuario.

 ADVERTENCIA
Ponte en contacto con el 
servicio local de recogida 
de basura para reciclar 
correctamente las pilas.

Sustitución de la pila 
del sensor GSC 10 
1. Localiza la tapa de pilas 

circular ➊ en el lateral 
del sensor GSC 10.

➊

➋

2. Utiliza una moneda para 
girar la tapa en el sentido 
contrario a las agujas del 
reloj hasta que se afloje 
lo suficiente para poder 
retirarla (la flecha apunta 
hacia la posición de 
desbloqueo).

3. Retira la tapa y la pila ➋. 

4. Espera 30 segundos. 
5. Inserta la nueva pila con 

el polo positivo hacia 
arriba.
NOTA: procura no 
deteriorar ni perder la 
junta circular de la tapa. 

6. Utiliza una moneda para 
girar la tapa en el sentido 
de las agujas del reloj y 
volverla a colocar en su 
sitio (la flecha apunta 
hacia la posición de 
bloqueo).

Tras haber sustituido la 
pila del sensor GSC 10 
debes volver a vincularlo al 
dispositivo.

Especificaciones 
técnicas
Tamaño físico: An. × Al. × 

Pr.: 2 × 1,2 × 0,9 in  
(5,1 × 3 × 2,3 cm) 

Peso: 0,9 oz. (25 g)
Resistencia al agua: IPX7
Alcance de transmisión: 

aproximadamente  
9,8 ft (3 m)

Pila: CR2032 (3 voltios) 
sustituible por el 
usuario Perclorato: 
puede requerir una 
manipulación especial. 
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Consulta www.dtsc.
ca.gov 
/hazardouswaste 
/perchlorate.

Autonomía de la pila: 
aproximadamente 1,4 
años (1 hora al día)

Rango de temperatura de 
funcionamiento: de 5 
°F a 158 °F (de -15 °C 
a 70 °C)

Radiofrecuencia/protocolo: 
2,4 GHz/protocolo 
de comunicación 
inalámbrica ANT+

Compatibilidad del 
sistema: ANT+

Garantía limitada
La garantía limitada estándar 
de Garmin se aplica a este 
accesorio. Consulta la guía 
Información importante 
sobre el producto y su 
seguridad que se incluye 
en la caja de los productos 
Forerunner o Edge.
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